On a pro forma basis, after giving effect to the issuance of 40,191,576 common shares from October 1, 2018 through March 22, 2019, as if
it had occurred at the end of the quarter ended September 30, 2018, our pro forma net tangible book value as of September 30, 2018 would have
been approximately $(12.5) million, or approximately $(0.24) per share of our common stock.

   After giving effect to the issuance of the 1,331,332 shares for gross proceeds of $266,266 and after deducting estimated offering expenses
of approximately $103,964 payable by us, our as adjusted pro forma net tangible book value as of September 30, 2018 would have been
$(26.8 million), or $(1.97) per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in as adjusted pro forma net tangible book value of
$0.23 per share to our existing shareholders and an immediate dilution in as adjusted pro forma net tangible book value of approximately $2.17
per share to investors participating in this offering.

S-46

Edgar Filing: Jaguar Health, Inc. - Form 424B5

53

Table of Contents

   Dilution per share to new investors is determined by subtracting pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering
from the public offering price per share paid by new investors. The following table illustrates this dilution:

Public offering price per share $ 0.20
Historical net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2018 $ (2.20)
Pro Forma increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to issuances made after September 30, 2018
described above $ 1.96
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2018(1) $ (0.24)
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering $ 0.01
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​
As adjusted pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering $ (0.23)
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​
Dilution per share to new investors in this offering $ 0.43
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​

(1)
Our unaudited, pro forma net tangible book value gives effect to the issuance of 40,191,576 common shares from October 1, 2018
through March 22, 2019 to the following investors: (a) 9,094,302 shares issued to Oasis Capital; (b) 14,714,637 shares issued to
Chicago Venture Partners in Exchange Agreements for the reduction of Company debt; (c) 1,382,636 shares issued to Kingdon
Entities for the Company payment of interest payable on notes payable; (d) 11,575,001 shares issued in an S-1 offering which closed
on October 4, 2018; and (e) 3,425,000 prefunded warrants issued in the S-1 Offering of October 4, 2018 which were converted into